The liability that the organiser is likely to incur, either as a result of its own actions, even of a 
member of staff, or as a result of the actions of a third party, irrespective of the cause thereof, is 
limited, all damages included, to the sum of 15,000€ (fifteen thousand euros) plus a sum equivalent 
to the attendance fee paid by the exhibitor in question. 
The aforementioned attendance fee includes, definitively, the amount excl. VAT featured on the 
attendance request signed by the exhibitor, irrespective of subsequent circumstances, such as